MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A: Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\ 8\ 7\ 3\ .$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

82

Снар. 101.

Chapter 101.

Resolve providing for the purchase of the Maine state year book and legislative manual.

Me. state year book, contract for. Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to contract for seven hundred copies of the Maine state year book and legislative manual, containing in addition to the usual matter the rules and orders, committees of the legislature and state map, also one hundred copies eight vo. for the special use of the secretary of state's office, at an expense not exceeding one dollar and twenty-five cents per copy, the whole number to be delivered by May first, eighteen hundred and seventy-three.

Approved January 25, 1873.

Chapter 102.

Resolve ceding to the United States jurisdiction over certain lots in Mount Pleasant cemetery, in the city of Augusta.

Burial lots in Mount Pleasant cemetery. Whereas, Certain lots situated in Mount Pleasant cemetery, in the city of Augusta, have been conveyed to the United States as burial places of deceased soldiers of the United States, by virtue of a deed recorded in book two hundred and seventy-four, page five hundred and thirty-one, in the registry of deeds for the county of Kennebec; therefore

—jurisdiction ceded to United States. Resolved, That jurisdiction over said lots is hereby granted and ceded to the United States, provided that this state shall retain a concurrent jurisdiction with the United States in and over said lands so far that all civil processes and such criminal processes as may issue under the authority of this state, against any person or persons charged with crimes or offences, may be executed in the same manner as though this cession had not been granted.

Approved January 25, 1873.

Chapter 103.

Resolve in favor of John Gardner.

John Gardner, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to deed to John Gardner of Patten, in the county of Penobscot, lot numbered ninety-three in the town of Mount Chase, waiving further settling duties.

Approved February 1, 1873.